

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0464

State of New Hampshire

v.

Timothy Barr

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Elizabeth A. Lahey
NH Bar ID No. 20108
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
603-271-3658
elizabeth.lahey@doj.nh.gov

(15 minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
1. The defendant does not have a constitutional right to manufacture or possess child pornography regardless of whether the depicted child legally consented to the underlying sexually explicit conduct.....	12
A. The application of RSA chapter 649-A to the defendant is constitutional because there was evidence that he exploited and harmed A.L.....	15
B. There is no age-of-consent exception to the child-pornography exclusion.	17
2. The trial court sustainably exercised its discretion by declining to permit the defendant to introduce A.L.’s sexual history as evidence to rebut the prosecutor’s statement that fellatio was an act “unnatural” to A.L.; but if otherwise, the error was harmless.	25
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	passim
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	20
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	20, 21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	12
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	12
<i>N.H. Dept. of Corrections v. Butland</i> , 147 N.H. 676 (2002)	28
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	13, 21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	6
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 147 N.H. 238 (2001)	15
<i>State v. Bazinet</i> , 170 N.H. 680 (2018).....	32
<i>State v. Benoit</i> , 126 N.H. 6 (1985).....	26
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 146 N.H. 562 (2001)	25, 26, 30
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 146 N.H. 52 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>State v. DePaula</i> , 170 N.H. 139 (2017).....	27, 31
<i>State v. Nightingale</i> , 160 N.H. 569 (2010).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 147 N.H. 583 (2002).....	25, 27, 30
<i>State v. Wamala</i> , 158 N.H. 583 (2009)	passim
<i>State v. Zidel</i> , 156 N.H. 684 (2008).....	13, 15, 22
<i>Tanberg v. Sholtis</i> , 401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11, 26
<i>U.S. v. X-Citement Videos</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (2012)	13, 14

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	10, 19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 400 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Laursen</i> , 847 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 2252A(a)(5)(B).....	17
18 U.S.C. §§ 2252A(b)(2)	17
RSA 649-A:1, I (2016).....	15
RSA 649-A:1, II (2016).....	15
RSA 649-A:2, I (2016).....	32
RSA 649-A:2, III (2016)	32
RSA 649-A:3 (2016)	6, 14, 22, 32
RSA 649-A:3-b (2016).....	6, 14, 32
RSA chapter 649-A	passim

Rules

N.H. R. Ev. 402	30
N.H. R. Ev. 412	25

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const, pt. I, art. 22	12
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
